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Introduction
This document provides a summary for the email discussion on “fine-tuning the scope of the QoE work” (Rel-17 WI on NR QoE management).
Discussion
Discussion Objectives
The goal is to generate an agreeable way forward and adjust the WI scope as needed.
Initial round
Is Proposal 1 from [1] (Add ½ TU for NR QoE Management in RAN2#113-e) agreeable?
	Company
	Comments

	Ericsson
	As described in the paper, the current time allocation does not match the amount of work (studying) that needs to be done. We think that the least that should be done is to add 0.5 TUs in the January meeting in RAN2 to get 1 TU. Preferably this time should be split among two GTW-slots allowing for offline progress in between the two GTW slots.

	Nokia
	YES, as long as the additional 0.5 TU can be accommodated in the RAN2 workplan.

	ZTE
	Agree with P1.

	Huawei
	If possible the additional 0.5 TU for next meeting will be beneficial for RAN2 to fully justify the most important topics.

	CATT
	Yes, agree with this proposal.

	China Unicom
	Yes, and agree with Ericsson, 2 split GTW sessions lasted 0.5TU each may lead to better progress.

	Qualcomm
	Yes, given the requirements from SAx, it would be helpful for RAN2 to have more time to analyze impacts and feasibility.

	vivo
	Yes, as long as the additional 0.5 TU can be accommodated in the RAN2 workplan.

	Samsung
	Yes. There was some meaningful progress with regard to QoE in RAN3. However, RAN2 haven’t had the time enough to study it online. Hence, it would be good if a small amount of TU is allocated in RAN2#113-e.

	Intel
	Yes, if RAN2 time budget allows



Is Proposal 2 from [1] (The coming work item for QoE Management will cover implementation of the SA requirements in LTE specifications by porting the solutions from NR) agreeable?
	Company
	Comments

	Ericsson
	We assume that what can be done (towards the end of the WI) is that the NR-features which are to be added should also be added to LTE specifications, and then the request from SA groups will be fulfilled.

	Nokia
	NO, it is premature to decide what will be covered in the Rel-17 QoE Management work item. The SA requirements must first be evaluated in the RAN WGs, and the study item is not yet completed.

	ZTE
	Fine with the principle proposed in general as porting the solutions from NR to LTE, but it would be safer to review the details of the solution after NR QoE SI/WI has completed.

	Huawei
	The LTE aspects need further check in RAN2 and RAN3 rather than a basic “porting”. We should keep the initial plan to have in this release for NR same functionality as LTE rel-16. Further requirements, e.g. SA requirements, could be discuss in next release.

	CATT
	We need more consideration on whether the final selected NR solutions can be used in LTE. But we agree with cover implementation of the SA requirements in LTE specifications in this WI if the time plan is suitable in both SA5 and RAN.

	China Unicom
	It’s fine to port the solution from NR to LTE if the NR QoE measurement solution can cover the SA requirements in LTE. But the SI is still ongoing and WI has not started yet, we could check the details when the corresponding solution is completed during WI stage.

	Qualcomm
	Yes in principle – but whether/how all the SA requirements can be fully supported in NR and/or LTE still needs to be considered in the study.

	Vivo
	The intention for this proposal is reasonable. But we agree with other companies that it could be considered later after the discussion on the detailed solutions in WGs. 

	Samsung
	Fine with the principle, however it’s premature to port NR solutions to the LTE specifications as NR solutions have not been finalized yet, NR solutions should be studied and specified with high priority.

	Intel
	As a general principal – yes. However, the actual details need to be discussed later.



Is Proposal 3 from [1] (Reply to SA5 saying that necessary enhancements will be done in the RAN Rel-17 QoE WI, when it starts) agreeable?
	Company
	Comments

	RAN3 Chairman
	For additional information, CRs related to the SA5 LS were discussed at RAN3 #105bis but could not be agreed. Further discussion took place at RAN3 #108-e, and RAN3 is currently waiting for RAN2 progress.

	Ericsson
	If P2 is agreed, we think RAN should indicate this to SA groups

	Nokia
	There is no need for a Reply LS from RAN since Proposal 2 is not agreeable.

	ZTE
	The issues raised by SA5 are under the ongoing discussion in the R17 NR QoE SI. Take P2 into consideration, we can consider to reuse the solution for LTE case once it has been decided. 
Meanwhile, the LS reply to SA5 can be sent later when the NR solution has finalized.

	Huawei
	Same view as Nokia, no action is needed from RAN for this LS.

	CATT
	We may reply SA5 later or not after getting agreement on the P2

	China Unicom
	We prefer to reply the LS after the corresponding solution in NR is completed during WI stage.

	Qualcomm
	If a reply is sent now, it should just indicate that the study will take into account the requirements from SA5, and further information will be made available on completion of the study (i.e. basically an acknowledgment).

	Vivo
	Up to the decision on P2. It is too early to decide a reply LS from RAN. 

	Samsung
	Same view as QC, no matter P2 is agreed or not, we think RAN could send the LS reply to SA groups to indicate the current status in RAN.

	Intel
	No strong view, as even if we agree to reply we won’t be able to say much at this stage.


Summary from First Round
Proposal 1 from [1] (Add ½ TU for NR QoE Management in RAN2#113-e)
All companies who expressed their view are in favor of the proposal.
Proposal 2 from [1] (The coming work item for QoE Management will cover implementation of the SA requirements in LTE specifications by porting the solutions from NR)
Most companies who expressed their view prefer to have WGs first evaluate the technical contents of this. In general, it seems agreeable to let RAN2 and RAN3 evaluate the technical aspects rather than simply “port” the feature from NR to LTE. Once the technical discussion gets going in the WGs, it will also be clearer whether the SA requirements for this can be met in Rel-17 or not.
Proposal 3 from [1] (Reply to SA5 saying that necessary enhancements will be done in the RAN Rel-17 QoE WI, when it starts)
Given the various positions on the previous proposal, it seems the only consensus could be on a very generic reply saying that discussion will be taken up in RAN2 and RAN3 and it is ongoing (which will not be of great value at this stage).
Intermediate Round
Intermediate Conclusion 1: Request to RAN2 Chairman whether it is possible to allocate an additional ½ TU for NR QoE Management at RAN2#113-e
Intermediate Conclusion 2: Take into account the LTE aspects into the ongoing work in RAN2 and RAN3 (proposals will be according to company contributions into the WGs).
Intermediate Conclusion 3: No need to liaise back SA4/SA5 at this time; RAN2 and RAN3 may decide to reply directly.
	Company
	Comments

	Ericsson
	We agree in general. On conclusion 2, we are OK that this is to be discussed in WGs. The main question for plenary is whether or not to add the LTE specs in to "affected specs" in the WID. And we assume that since there is potential impact to them, we should include them.

	Nokia
	We are fine with Conclusions 1 and 3.
Regarding Conclusion 2, the formulation is not clear (e.g. what is meant by “the LTE aspects” or the reference to “ongoing work” when RAN2/RAN3 are still in the study phase). But in any case, RAN2/RAN3 know what to do and therefore Conclusion 2 is unnecessary.

	ZTE
	Fine with Conclusions 1 and 3.
Extending the current NR QoE SI/WI to cover LTE is not proper which will bring unnecessary burden to NR QoE discussion. Our suggestion is that the discussion on LTE aspects can be processed as contribution driven when NR solution is under a stable stage in TEI17.

	Huawei
	We do not agree on “Take into account the LTE aspects into the ongoing work in RAN2 and RAN3”. The LTE is currently out of scope of the ongoing SI. 
Let define NR solution first.

	CATT
	For conclusion 2, we may take into account the LTE aspect in the WI when we discuss the NR solutions. But we should down prioritize it. or like as ZTE said, driven by contributions TEI 17

	China Unicom
	Fine with Conclusions 1 and 3.
With respect to conclusion 2, it may not be accepted by majority to introduce the LTE aspects into the NR QoE SI/WI and we propose to further discuss how to satisfy the SA5 requirements for LTE in TEI 17.

	Qualcomm
	Also fine with conclusions 1 and 3.
For 2, the issue is how to handle the possible “portability”. Our preference would be not to change the SID to avoid further bloating of the work at this stage, and instead discuss in the next step (RAN#91) whether the WI can contain such aspects from LTE directly or whether these should be handled as TEI17. 
To help this discussion, it is of course not precluded that interested companies either take LTE aspects into account as part of the NR discussion, or even submit contributions on their view of LTE impacts at the next WGs “for information” (i.e. low priority), but this should not be a required part of the SI i.e. LTE-related aspects need not be formally captured at this stage and should not drive conclusions. 


[bookmark: _Hlk58499610]Summary from Intermediate Round
Conclusions 1 and 3 are agreed and copied to the Conclusions section. It seems the RAN2 Chairman has already taken Conclusion 1 into account in the RAN2 TU planning.
No consensus on Conclusion 2.
Final Round
Proposed reformulation for Conclusion 2:
It is understood that there is no change to ongoing Rel-17 QoE SI; it is up to companies whether to propose adding this topic to the Rel-17 QoE WI (updates may be discussed at the next TSG RAN) or to agree to work on this as TEI17 on the basis of the SA4/SA5 LSs.
Note: Adding this topic to the QoE WID seems preferable for better traceability, given that more than one WG is involved.
	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	


Summary from Final Round
[bookmark: _GoBack]No comments received. The reformulated Conclusion 2 is assumed to be agreed and it is copied to the conclusions section.
Conclusions
Request to RAN2 Chairman whether it is possible to allocate an additional ½ TU for NR QoE Management at RAN2#113-e (already taken into account in RAN2 TU planning)
It is understood that there is no change to ongoing Rel-17 QoE SI; it is up to companies whether to propose adding this topic to the Rel-17 QoE WI (updates may be discussed at the next TSG RAN) or to agree to work on this as TEI17 on the basis of the SA4/SA5 LSs.
Note: Adding this topic to the QoE WID seems preferable for better traceability, given that more than one WG is involved.
No need to liaise back SA4/SA5 at this time; RAN2 and RAN3 may decide to reply directly.
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